

No. 24-2510

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

NOVO NORDISK INC.;
NOVO NORDISK PHARMA, INC.,
Appellants,

v.

SECRETARY, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES; ADMINISTRATOR, CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID
SERVICES; CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of
New Jersey, No. 3:23-cv-20814, Hon. Zahid N. Quraishi

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

Israel Dahan
KING & SPALDING LLP
1185 Avenue of the Americas
34th Floor
New York, NY 10036
(212) 556-2100

Ashley C. Parrish
John D. Shakow
Amy R. Upshaw
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 737-3945
aparrish@kslaw.com

Counsel for Appellants

January 3, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. CMS’s Actions Violate Plain Statutory Requirements.....	4
A. CMS Has Violated the IRA’s 10-Drug Limit	4
B. CMS Has Violated the IRA’s Guidance-Only Mandate.....	10
C. This Court Has Jurisdiction to Enforce the Statute’s Requirements	14
1. No judicial review bar applies	14
2. Novo Nordisk has standing.....	19
II. As Implemented and Applied by CMS, the IRA’s Price- Control Provisions Are Unconstitutional	21
A. CMS Has Violated Due Process and the Separation of Powers	22
B. CMS’s “Voluntariness” Arguments Fail.	27
C. The IRA Unconstitutionally Compels Speech.	32
CONCLUSION.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	25
<i>Allen-Myland, Inc. v. Int’l Bus. Machs. Corp.</i> , 33 F.3d 194 (3d Cir. 1994)	31
<i>Am. Clinical Lab’y Ass’n v. Azar</i> , 931 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	17
<i>Am. Fed’n of Lab. & Cong. of Indus. Orgs. v. NLRB</i> , 471 F. Supp. 3d 228 (D.D.C. 2020)	13
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Azar</i> , 964 F.3d 1230 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	19
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Becerra</i> , 596 U.S. 724 (2022).....	15
<i>Asiana Airlines v. FAA</i> , 134 F.3d 393 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023).....	24
<i>Bowles v. Willingham</i> , 321 U.S. 503 (1944).....	23
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 562 U.S. 223 (2011).....	9
<i>Circle Sch. v. Pappert</i> , 381 F.3d 172 (3d Cir. 2004)	34
<i>Coal. for Common Sense in Gov’t Procurement v. Sec’y of Veterans Affs.</i> , 464 F.3d 1306 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	26
<i>Comité de Apoyo a Los Trabajadores Agricolas v. Perez</i> , 774 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2014)	20

<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	27, 28
<i>Consumers’ Rsch. v. FCC</i> , 109 F.4th 743 (5th Cir. 2024)	21, 25
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	6
<i>Corner Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Rsrv. Sys.</i> , 603 U.S. 799 (2024).....	20
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Scis.</i> , 961 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2020)	30
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 581 U.S. 37 (2017).....	33
<i>FPC v. Texaco Inc.</i> , 417 U.S. 380 (1974).....	7
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	22, 25, 27
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975).....	28
<i>Griffith v. Fed. Lab. Rels. Auth.</i> , 842 F.2d 487 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	19
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 589 U.S. 221 (2020).....	16
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	29, 30
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010).....	14
<i>Landstar Express Am., Inc. v. Fed. Mar. Comm’n</i> , 569 F.3d 493 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	10

<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	13
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....	13
<i>Matthews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	28
<i>Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 272 (1855).....	28
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	30
<i>Nat’l Infusion Ctr. Ass’n v. Becerra</i> , 116 F.4th 488 (5th Cir. 2024)	28
<i>New Jersey v. HHS</i> , 670 F.2d 1262 (3d Cir. 1981)	11
<i>NRA v. Vullo</i> , 602 U.S. 175 (2024).....	15
<i>Old Dearborn Distrib. Co. v. Seagram-Distillers Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 183 (1936).....	23
<i>Popa v. Harriet Carter Gifts, Inc.</i> , 52 F.4th 121 (3d Cir. 2022).....	6
<i>Prestol Espinal v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 653 F.3d 213 (3d Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	10
<i>S.-Cent. Timber Dev., Inc. v. Wunnicke</i> , 467 U.S. 82 (1984).....	31
<i>Sanofi Aventis U.S. LLC v. HHS</i> , 58 F.4th 696 (3d Cir. 2023).....	30

<i>Sheetz v. County of El Dorado</i> , 601 U.S. 267 (2024).....	29
<i>Slochower v. Bd. of Higher Educ.</i> , 350 U.S. 551 (1956).....	28
<i>United States ex rel. Champion Lumber Co. v. Fisher</i> , 227 U.S. 445 (1913).....	13
<i>United States v. Dohou</i> , 948 F.3d 621 (3d Cir. 2020)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.</i> , 19 F.3d 770 (2d Cir. 1994)	34
<i>United States v. Generix Drug Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 453 (1983).....	9
<i>USAID v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	32, 33
<i>Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 274 (2018).....	33
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	25
<i>Yale New Haven Hosp. v. Becerra</i> , 56 F.4th 9 (2d Cir. 2022).....	18
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 553	11
5 U.S.C. § 559	11
5 U.S.C. § 702	14
5 U.S.C. § 704	14
21 U.S.C. § 355(c)	10
26 U.S.C. § 5000D(c).....	31

38 U.S.C. § 8126	26
42 U.S.C. § 262(a).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 1320f note	11, 12, 15
42 U.S.C. § 1320f(c)	26
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1(a).....	4, 18
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1(d)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1(e).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-2.....	22
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-2(a).....	23, 26, 31, 32
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-5(a).....	5, 8
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-6(c)	31
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-7(2).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 1395hh(a).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-114a(b)	31
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-114c(b)	31

Regulations

86 Fed. Reg. 28,605 (May 27, 2021)	9
--	---

Other Authorities

CMS,

Medicare Drug Price Negotiation Program: Initial Memorandum (Mar. 15, 2023), https://perma.cc/8X4K-CVD8	11
--	----

CMS,

Medicare Drug Price Negotiation Program: Revised Guidance (June 30, 2023)	5
